
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  HOLD-Hold relay at error A.IN RANGE CHECK RULE DISPLAY
  ACTI-Activate relay at error <-0.6mA IN.LO
  DEAC-Deactivate relay at error >25.05mA IN.HI
  NONE-Undefined status at error <3.6mA SE.BR

>21.2mA SE.BR

<-25mV IN.LO
Over 20% IN.HI

curr

Current

     a.out

o.lo     o.hi

Low     High

voLt

Voltage

pass

Enter Password              ※S4‐20: Break alarm             

      

              

485

RS-485

Hold UP(▲) or DOWN(▼) shortcut to F.SET of REL1 or REL2
Hold OK(●) Back to previous menu

▲  or ▼ Press UP(▲) and DOWN(▼) simultaneously shortcut to DISP menu

OK
Universal Password : 2471

    set.p Password : 0…4999 (use all function)

 Relay action value Password : above 5000 (Read Relay)

UP

DOWN

    

  ext.‐external
   int.‐internal

     MASTER

       SLAVE

CURR

0..20mA

4..20mA

0..10VVOLT

set

         ship

Analog output

      Current

LO.AL‐Low cross-over

signal tigger alarm

HI.AL‐High cross-over

signal tigger alarm

           Volt 

dec.p 
Decimal 
position 
setting 

PASS  

88888  

 iN  

 

 

 

 

 

cuRR 

 

 

 

 

 

VoLT 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

DEc.P  

11111  

Di.lo  

88888  

Di.hi  

88888  
SET.Px 

88888 

AcTx     

hi.AL  

lo.AL  

 

 hYSx 

88888 

oF.DE 

 3600 

RANG  

0-20  

4-20  

S.4-20  

20-0  

20-4  

S.20-4  

o.lo  

88888  

o.hi  

88888  

o.ERR  

23mA  

0/3.5mA  

NoNE  

RESP 

  60 

SET.P 

88888 

88888 

 loW.c  

 100.0  

A.ouT 

cURR 

 

 

 

 

 

 

VolT 

RANG  

0-1  

0.2-1  

0-10  

0-5  

1-5  

2-10  

1-0  

1-0.2  

5-0  

5-1  

10-0  

10-2  

oN.DE 

 3600 

Relay x4 Max. 

iD  

247  

 RATE 
  1200 
  2400 
  9600 
 19200 
 38400 
 57600 

P.chK 

NoNE 

EVEN 

oDD 

S.BiT 

1  

2  

ADDR 

65535  

R.TYPE 

U 16 

S 16 

U 32 

S 32 

FloAT 

A 

A DEc.P 

11111  

 o.ADJ 

 88888 

REl  

SET  

 

 

 

 

ShiP  

SWAP

No 

YES 

TYPE 

MASTE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 ADJ 

88888  

liNEA 

NoNE 

SQRT 

iNTER 

MUlTi  

10000  

1000  

100  

10  

1  

0.1  

0.01  

0.001  

0.0001  

※ 

x=1,2,3,4 

U16/S16 

485 

----- 

password error 

A.OUT：VOLT 

swap 
Word-roder 

swap 

id   
Idenfier 

p.chk 
Parity 
check 

multi 
Value 

multiplier 

dec.p 
Decimal 
position 
setting 

s.bit 
Stop 
bit 

rate   
Baud rate 

addr  
Address 

r.type  
Register 

type 

o.err  
Analog output at 

error 

----- 

iD  

247  

RATE 
  1200 
  2400 
  9600 
 19200 
 38400 
 57600 

P.chK 

NoNE 

EVEN 

 oDD 

S.BiT 

   1 

   2  

RANG  

0-20  

4-20  

RANG  

0-1  

0.2-1  

0-10  

0-5  

  1-5  

2-10  

ERRx 

holD 

AcTi 

DEAc 

NoNe 

F.SET 

REl.x 

x=1,2,3,4 

in 
INPUT 

rel 
Relay setting 

rang 
Range 

di.lo 
Low 

setting 

di.hi 
High 

setting 

cjc.se 
CJC select 

o.adj 
Analog readout 

a.out：vout 

U 16/S 16 

set.p 
Set point 

hys 
Hysteresis 

on.de 
Relay on-
delay in 

act 
Hi/Lo 
action 

err 
Error setting 

off.de 
Relay off-
delay in 
seconds 

resp 
Response time 

adj 
 Display value correction 

 low.c 
Low cut 

linea 
Linear function 
none 
sqrt‐Square root 

rang 
Range 

rang 
Range 

f.set   
Relay Fast setting 

type 
Temp. 

sensor type 

E.PAS 

YES 

No 

N.PAS 

88888 

liGhT  

88888 

ADV  

YES  

 

 

No  

A.SET  

DiSP  

 

 

 

  

 

 

485  

RATE  
 9600  
19200  
38400  
57600  
115.2K  

P.chH  

NoNE  

EVEN  

oDD  

S.BiT 

1  

2  

light 

light adjust   ▲ or ▼ 

iD 

247  

----- 

adv 
Advanced

mode 

a.set 
Advanced 

Setting 

id   
Idenfier 

p.chk 
Parity 
check 

s.bit 
Stop 
bit 

rate   
Baud rate 

disp  
Display 
setting 

485  
RS-485 
setting 

Password setting 
pass 

e.pas 
password 

n.pas 
password 

setting 
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